Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



JIANGXI BANK CO., LTD.*

江西銀行股份有限公司* (A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1916)

APPOINTMENT OF JOINT COMPANY SECRETARY

Reference is made to the announcement dated May 9, 2022 of Jiangxi Bank Co., Ltd.* (the "**Bank**") in relation to (among others) the Bank's proposed appointment of Ms. ZHANG Na ("**Ms. Zhang**") as a joint company secretary of the Bank. The board of directors (the "**Board**") of the Bank hereby announces that Ms. Zhang shall serve as joint company secretary of the Bank with effect from October 20, 2022.

Biographical details of Ms. Zhang are set out below:

Ms. ZHANG Na, aged 33, joined the Bank since June 2014 and currently serves as an executive in Securities Affairs of the office of the Board of the Bank. She is responsible for information disclosure work of the office of the Board, company secretarial affairs and corporate governance matters of the Bank. Ms. Zhang participates in the Bank's day-to-day operation and is familiar with the business and internal operation of the Bank. Ms. Zhang graduated from the Queen Mary University of London with a master's degree in Economics in December, 2013.

Since Ms. Zhang does not possess the qualifications or relevant experience to fulfil the requirements under Rule 3.28 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"), the Bank has applied to The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") for a waiver from strict compliance with the requirements under Rules 3.28 and 8.17 of the Listing Rules (the "Waiver"), and has been granted with the Waiver by the Stock Exchange. The Waiver is valid for a period of three years from the date of appointment of Ms. Zhang as a joint company secretary of the Bank (the "Waiver Period") subject to the following conditions: (i) Ms. Zhang must be assisted by Dr. NGAI Wai Fung ("Dr. Ngai") as a joint company secretary during the Waiver Period; and (ii) the Waiver could be revoked if there are material breaches of the Listing Rules by the Bank.

Ms. Zhang will be assisted by Dr. Ngai, the joint company secretary of the Bank, in her discharge of duties as the joint company secretary during the Waiver Period. Dr. Ngai meets the relevant requirements under Rule 3.28 of the Listing Rules.

Biographical details of Dr. Ngai are set out below:

Dr. Ngai is currently a director and the group chief executive officer of SWCS Corporate Services Group (Hong Kong) Limited and Dr. Ngai has over 30 years of professional practice and senior management experience including acting as the executive director, chief financial officer and company secretary, most of which are in the areas of finance, accounting, internal control and regulatory compliance, corporate governance and company secretarial work for listed issuers including major red chips companies.

Dr. Ngai was the president of the Hong Kong Institute of Chartered Secretaries (now known as the Hong Kong Chartered Governance Institute) (2014-2015), a non-official member of the Working Group on Professional Services under the Economic Development Commission of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (2013-2018) and a member of the Qualification and Examination Board of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (2013-2018). Dr. Ngai was appointed as a member of the General Committee and the Chairman of Membership Services of Sub-Committees of the Chamber of Hong Kong Listed Companies in June 2014 and September 2020, respectively, and was appointed as a Finance Expert Consultant by the Ministry of Finance in June 2016.

Dr. Ngai is a fellow member of the Hong Kong Chartered Governance Institute, a fellow member of the Chartered Governance Institute, a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, a fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants in the United Kingdom, and a member of the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators.

Dr. Ngai held a doctoral degree in economic majoring in finance from the Shanghai University of Finance and Economics, a master's degree in corporate finance from the Hong Kong Polytechnic University, a master's degree in business administration from Andrews University in the United States and a bachelor's degree (Honours) in law from the University of Wolverhampton in the United Kingdom.

Before the end of the Waiver Period, the Bank must demonstrate and seek the confirmation from the Stock Exchange that Ms. Zhang, having had the benefit of Dr. Ngai's assistance during the Waiver Period, has attained the relevant experience and is capable of discharging the functions of company secretary under Rule 3.28 of the Listing Rules such that a further waiver will not be necessary. The Stock Exchange may withdraw or change the Waiver if the Bank's situation changes.

By Order of the Board Jiangxi Bank Co., Ltd.* ZENG Hui Chairman

Nanchang, the PRC, October 21, 2022

As of the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Bank comprises Ms. ZENG Hui and Mr. LUO Xiaolin as executive directors; Mr. YU Minxin, Ms. ZHUO Liping, Mr. DENG Yonghang, Ms. XIONG Jiemin and Mr. LI Shuiping as non-executive directors; and Mr. WONG Hin Wing, Ms. WANG Yun, Mr. YANG Ailin and Mr. LIU Xinghua as independent non-executive directors.

^{*} Jiangxi Bank Co., Ltd. is not an authorized institution within the meaning of the Banking Ordinance (Chapter 155 of the Laws of Hong Kong), not subject to the supervision of the Hong Kong Monetary Authority, and not authorized to carry on banking/deposit-taking business in Hong Kong.